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CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
LHD-2013-0022
808 Blanco Street
Castle Hill Local Historic District

PROPOSAL

Add a 1/2 story addition to a contributing house.

PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS

The existing house i1s a c. 1915, one-story, bungalow with a cross-gabled roof covered in
diamond shingles, and wood siding. The house has Craftsman details including a
prominent, partial-width porch with decorative posts, by brick columns. Other Craftsman-
style fenestration includes open eaves with exposed rafter ends, decorative brackets and
false timbering trim in the gable ends, and battered, horizontal wood siding foundation
skirt.

The applicant proposes to add a % story addition behind the existing ridge line of the house,
and a rear screened porch. The addition will have a front facing gable with side gabled
dormers. The gable ends will have a trim design similar to that on the existing house but
will not have decorative brackets. The walls of the addition will have siding similar to that
on the existing house.

The applicant further proposes to remove a non-original second front door and patch the
opening with wood siding to match that on the existing house. Other work on the existing

house will include making in-kind repairs to elements as needed.

STANDARDS FOR REVIEW

The existing house is a contributing property in the Hyde Park Local Historic District. The
Hyde Park Local Historic District Goals and Design Standards for new construction state:

C. REHABILITATION OR ALTERATION OF CONTRIBUTING BUILDINGS
1. Required Standards.

(a) Maintain the historic style and retain character-defining features. Character-
defining features generally include exterior wall materials, windows and window
screens, doors and entryway details, roof form, porches, chimneys, railings, and
trim.

(b) Do not install new materials that obscure or endanger original materials,
including but not limited to painting of original masonry or installation of vinyl
or aluminum siding over original wood siding.

(c) Repair existing original windows unless determined infeasible due to excessive
deterioration that is adequately documented in the application for a certificate of
appropriateness. Utilize recommended repair practices listed below where
feasible.

(d) Replacement windows, where permitted, must match the original, size, profile,
muntin shape, configuration, and details. Do not use vinyl—clad windows. Do
not use false muntins attached to or inserted between insulated glass panels.

(e) Roofs.
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(1) When replacing a roof, maintain the original roof form and other character
defining features of the roof including overhangs, barge boards, rafter tails,
and cresting, where existing.

(2) Unacceptable roof materials are those that are not used elsewhere in the
district, are not appropriate for the subject property, or have otherwise been
determined incompatible with the district or the subject property.

(f) When repointing existing masonry, new mortar shall match the original mortar
in color, composition, texture, and tooling.
(g) Do not enclose original front porches to create interior space.

2. Recommendations/Advisory standards
(a) Materials, general. When replacement materials are required, consider
sustainably-harvested or reclaimed materials where appropriate.
(b) Wood. Repair original wood wherever possible using epoxy repair techniques.
(c) Windows. To maximize energy efficiency of existing windows, consider

(1) installation of clear heat-rejecting window film

(2) replacement of deteriorated weatherstripping and glazing compound

(3) restoration of historic functioning shutters

(4) installation of sun control awnings;

(5) solar screens that are compatible with the historic screens in the district.
Solar screens, if used, must be wood framed.

(6) installation of interior insulating curtains and blinds

(d) Roofs.

(1) Acceptable roof materials include but may not be limited to composition
shingle, metal roofs of all types except corrugated metal, fiberglass shingles,
metal shingles, as determined appropriate.

(2) When appropriate, consider Energy Star qualified roof products, which lower
roof surface temperature and can reduce peak cooling demand by 10-15
percent.

(3) Consider adding a radiant barrier in the attic or underneath the roof deck to
reduce summer heat gain and reduce air-conditioning loads.

D. ADDITIONS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS
This section applies to all additions with specific standards that apply to contributing
and non-contributing buildings as noted.
1. Required Standards

(a) For contributing buildings, a new addition shall not visually overpower the
existing building, compromise its historic character, or destroy any unique
character defining features. Large additions may be constructed as a separate
building and connected to the existing building with a linking element such as a
breezeway, as long as they comply with other sections of these Standards and
applicable codes.

(b) For contributing buildings, two-story additions to one-story buildings must be set
back a minimum of 1/3 the depth of the building measured from the front wall of
the house (excluding the porch), or 15 feet measured from the front wall of the
house (excluding the porch), whichever number is greater.

(c) Design an addition using appropriate scale and detailing to avoid creating a top-
heavy appearance.

(d) Materials of the addition (walls, roofing materials, and windows) shall be
compatible with the original building, and may include use of modern materials
such as fiber-cement siding, as appropriate.
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(e) New roof forms must match the pitch of the roof on the existing house to the
greatest extent possible.

(f) Windows shall be compatible in form and materials with the existing building,
and can be used to define contemporary design when determined appropriate for
the particular application.

2. Recommendations/Advisory Standards

(a) Consider creation of usable space by finishing out an existing attic, including the
addition of dormers on a side roof that is set back from the front of the building
at least 15’ or 1/3 the building depth.

(b) Design a one-story addition to a one-story building if allowed under impervious
cover regulations. Use existing attic space for additional living area if possible.

(c) When constructing a two-story rear addition, consider the use of vegetative
screening at the back and side property lines to respect the privacy of your
property and that of your neighbors.

The location, massing and scale of the addition meets the design standards. Additionally
the design of the addition reflects the form and style of the existing house, while simplifying
the design details so as to be differentiated from the original house.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION
Simply the bracket design on the addition. Removing the second front door is acceptable.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Approve the Certificate of Appropriateness eliminating the decorative brackets on the
addition and removing the non-original door.
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PHOTOS

Front Elevation

Side Elevation
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Rear Elevation



- CASE#: LHD-2013-0022
SUBJECT TRACT LOCATION: 808 Blanco Street
L _ ) ZONING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not
represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the approximate relative location of property boundaries.

This product has been produced by the Planning and Development Review Department for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is
made by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.



GARWOOD



ARWOOD

-
¥/

C



—
b—d

GARWOOD



' u

y -
;| \ .
/ d
i U
' b
K .
y g
a
Y {
5 A
()
]
- i
d ]
*
i3
o
A -
AN
) &
A
>
A
¢ a
i 3 /
(]
"

GARWOOD



*DEMO EXIST CONC PAD (70 sf)

*DEMO EXIST CONC PATIO AROUND
NEW ADDITION (237 sf)

*DEMO 2' WIDE STRIP @ EXIST

GROSS FLOOR AREA  (UPDATED 01.02.2014)

Existing ~ New Exemption Total
1st Floor 1435 91 1526
2nd Floor - 686 686
3rd Floor - - -
Basement - - - -
Attic - - 359 00
Garage (attached) - - - -
(detached) 446 - 446 00
Carport (attached) - - - -
(detached) - - - -
Accessory building(s) - - -
(detached) - - -
TOTAL GROSS FLOORAREA 2212
(Total Gross Floor Areaflot size x 100 = 37.0_Floor-To-Area Ratio (FAR)
Is this project claiming a 'parking area' exemption as described under Article 3? Y X
Is this project claiming a 'ground floor porch' exemption as described under Article 3? Y X
Is this project claiming a 'basement' exemption as described under Article 3? vy
Is this project claiming a 'habitable attic' exemption as described under Article 37 Y X
Is a sidewall articulation required for this project? yQd
Does any portion of the structure extend beyond a setback plane? Yy

zzzzz=z
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SITE PLAN

SCALE :1"=20'-0"

OWNER:
MATT & ERIN THOMSON
512.921.4020

ARCHITECT:

CLINT GARWOOD | GARWOOD ARCHITECTURE, PLLC
1503 NEWFIELD LANE AUSTIN, TX 78703

512.730.3747 info@garwoodarchitecture.com

CONTRACTOR:

CLAY DUCKWORTH | DUCKWORTH PROPERTIES, LLC
512.771.9808

clay@duckworthaustin.com

SITE INFORMATION  weosteo orc2201

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lot 5, Blanco Street Block of the John Maddox subdivision of Lot 2,
outlot 3, division 'Z', Travis County, Texas

PHYSICAL ADDRESS:
808 Blanco Street, Austin, TX 78703
Existing Lot Area (sq ft) 5981
Zoning MF-4- HD-NP (*filing as SF-3, per LDC 25-2-771)
Allowable Bldg Coverage @ 40% (sq ft) 2392
**Allowable Impervious Coverage @ 45% (sq ft) 2691
Allowable Floor-To-Area Ratio (FAR) @ 0.4:1 (sq ft) 2392
INDEX OF DRAWINGS
ARCHITECTURAL

A0.1  SITE PLAN and COVER SHEET

A0.2  DEMOLITION PLAN and EXISTING FLOOR PLAN
A1.1 LOWER LEVEL and UPPER LEVEL FLOOR PLANS
A12  ROOF PLAN

A2.1  ELEVATIONS

A22 ELEVATIONS

A23  ELEVATIONS

A24  BUILDING SECTIONS

ELECTRICAL
E11 LOWER LEVEL and UPPER LEVEL FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLANS

BUILDING AND SITE AREA
Area Description

Existing SqFt  New/Added SqFt  Total SqFt

a. 1stfloor conditioned area 1435 91 1526
b. 2nd floor conditioned area - 686 686
¢. 3rd floor conditioned area - - -
d. Basement - - -
e. Covered Parking (garage or carport) 446 - 446
f. Covered Patio, Deck or Porches 192 219 41
g. Balcony - - -
h. Other - - -
Total Building Coverage (exclude b.c & d from total) 2073 310 2383
i. Driveway (at private property) 968 - 968
j. Sidewalks& Steps (at private property) 81 - 81
k. Uncovered Patio - - -
I. Uncovered Wood Deck (counts at 50%) - - -
m. AC pads - 14 14
n. Other (retaining walls) 189 - 189
Total Site Coverage (exclude b.c & d from total) 3311 324 3635
0. Pool - - -
p. Spa - - -

BUILDING COVERAGE INFORMATION
Existing Building Coverage  (sq ft): 2073 % of lot size: 34.7%
Proposed Building Coverage (sq ft): 2383 % of lot size: 39.8%

IMPERVIOUS COVER INFORMATION

Existing Impervious Coverage (per chart abv) (sq ft): 3311 % of lot size: 55.4%
*Actual Existing Impervious Coverage (*per site plan)  (sq ft): 3753 % of lot size: 62.7%
**Proposed Impervious Coverage (sq ft): 3635 % of lot size: 60.8%

* Three areas of existing impervious coverage to be demolition & removed, but not represented in chart
above. See site plan for representation of demolished areas. Proposed impervious coverage is less
than 'Actual Existing Impervious Coverage'.

** Allowable impervious coverage to be based off of existing 'grandfathered" impervious coverage.
Owner to provide proof of existing structures, concrete patios & driveway (impervious coverage).
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DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION
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info@GarwoodArchitecture.com

512.730.3747

180 PROVIDE WEATHERSEAL AT ALL EXTERIOR AND ATTIC

'ATTIC ACCESS TO HVAC UNITS, UNITS TOBE LOCATED
WITHIN 200" OF ACCESS.

000RS.

190 CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A 34" FLYWOOD CATWALK FROM

1503 Newfield Lane  Austin, TX 78703
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